USER INSTRUCTIONS

SLIDING TABLE

Model: FS200SST

Malide:

TischmaRe: 505 x 480mm
Ausziehbarer Aluanschlag: 1500mm
Verfahrweg: 840mm

Lange der Fihrungsschiene: 1205mm
Bereich Winkeleinstellung: + 45°


christian.eckerstorf
Textfeld
Maße:
Tischmaße: 505 x 480mm
Ausziehbarer Aluanschlag: 1500mm
Verfahrweg: 840mm
Länge der Führungsschiene: 1205mm
Bereich Winkeleinstellung: ± 45°



Installing the sliding bench Mounting bracket

Fit the two mounting brackets with two "I" shape insert block to
1. Fitthe scale mount (1) to the sliding bench. 9 P

machine housing.
2 allen bolts M6x16 4 allen bolts Mex45
2. Insert the intermediate plates (2) into the stop tube do not
tighten the screws.
2 washers 6mm
2 thumbscrew M6

3. Fitthe stop tube on the sliding bench.
1 swing bolt
2 washers 8mm
1 Wave washer 8mm
1 hex nut M8

The wave washer must be between the stop tube and the
sliding bench.

Figure 1

Figure 3

Mounting the sliding rail

Insert the Sliding rail from above at a slight angle into the
mounting brackets and tighten the wing nuts.

Adjust the scale mount

1. Release the 2x allen bolts M6x16 and shift the scale mount
to the left or to right make sure the pointer with the “0”
scale, then tighten the 2x allen bolts

2. Slide the guide rail (3) over the intermediate plates (2) and
tighten the thumbscrews .

Figure 4

3. Insert the folding stop (4) into the end stop and tighten
the T-screw.

Mounting the sliding bench

1. To mount the sliding bench on the sliding rail, unlock the
stop bolt.

2. Pull out the ball knob and turn clockwise or counter-
clockwise (1/4turn).

3. Slide the bench on the sliding rail, ensuring that the bearings
line up correctly and the bench runs smoothly.

4. Turn the ball knob until itis in its original position to prevent
the bench from falling from the rail unintentionally.

Figure 5




Adjusting the sliding bench

& Caution!

Adjust the sliding table so that itis flush with the main table of
the machine. To assist with the alignment, use the main rip-
fence (inverted) from the machine. Lay it across both the
sliding table and fixed main table and adjust the height/angle
until both are completely level.

The adjustment is made at the left and right rail fixture.
1. Loosen the two hexagon screw (5) slightly.
2. By alternately adjusting the height adjustment screw (6) and

the angle adjustment screw (7),align the slide bench so that
itis atthe same height as the cutting table.

2 |

. 3

Figure 6

3. Test and measure the parallel motion of the slide bench to
the cutting bench.

4. Measure in front and back positions.

5. If necessary, release 4x allen bolts on two mounting bracket
to measure the parallel motion.

6. Tighten the hexagon nuts (5).

Figure 7

Workpiece stop angle correction

1. After making a test cut, check the 90° angle.

2. Loosen the cap nut to make the necessary correction.

3. Swing back the stop tube a short way and set the
adjusting nut (8) by hand.

4. Tighten the cap nut again and make a further test cut.

5. Repeat the correction procedure if necessary.

Figure 8

Installing the stop rail.

The stop rail is 1500 mm long when it is fully pulled out.

1. Adjust the folding stop on the end stop to exactly 900
mm. when pulling out the end stop rail, read the
length on the scale.

2.Fine adjustment can be made using the knurled screw
on the folding stop.
1 devision=0.1mm
1turn=2mm

3. Tighten the screw (9) onto the axle of the stop lever
(10) so that the stop lever does not drop down when
folding.




Mounting the angle stop
The angle stop can swing to 45° either side of 0°.

1. Loosen the handwheel on the swing segment, pull out
and turn the ball knob (situated under the slide
bench) 1/4 of a turn, the desired angle between 45°
either side of 0° can now be set, re-tighten the
handwheel to lock in place.

2. When swinging the angle stop back, lock the ball
knob back into place below the slide bench by hand.

Figure 10

Installing the sliding rail
The sliding rail can be moved forwards or backwards.

1. Loosen the 2 wing nuts on the left and right hand
mounting brackets.

2. Depending on the size of the workpiece, move the
sliding rail into the ideal position relative to the main
table, then tighten both sets of wing nuts.

Installing the Workpiece Clamp

Safe workpiece guidance is a precondition for accurate
and safe working. It is therefore important that you use
the workpiece correctly.

1. Fitthe pulling rod into its locating hole situated on the
stop tube (see Figure 18). Hold the rod in place with
the supplied counter sunk screw (from below).

2. Attach the workpiece clamp (12) to the pulling rod;
the desired height can be held with the handwheel.

Figure 11

3. Place the workpiece on the bench.

4. Apply the workpiece clamp with the leverin

position(a) to the pulling rod.

5. Loosen the height adjusting handwheel and place the

lever in position (b), lower the clamp until itis
touching the workpiece, retighten the handwheel to
secure.

6. To clamp the workpiece, move the clamp into

position(c).

Figure 12




Diagram




Parts list of diagram E

No.

©® N O O~ 0N =

A BA D W WWWWWWWWWDNDNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDNMNDN=S A A A A A A Ao
N = O © 0o N O O » W N -2 O © 00N O o B~ WON -~ O 0 ~NO O b 0w N O

DESCRIPTION

Ratchet lever M6
Bushing

Flat washer 6mm
Folding stop

Bolt guide

Carriage bolt M6x36
End stop
Intermediate plate
Roll

Washer 6mm
Thumbscrew M6x25
Carriage bolt M6x50
Bolt guide

Stop tube

Washer 6 mm

Wing nut M6

End plate, sliding bench
Taping screw 3.5x13 E-19 Scale mount
Allen bolt M6x16
Lock handle M8
Swing bolt

Flat Washer 8 mm
Wave washer 8mm
Hex nut M8

Stop rail

Guide rail

End cap

Taping screw 4x13
Sliding bench
Intermediate plate
Intermediate plate
Sunk head screw M6x18
Roller seat

Hex nut M6

Ball bearing

Circle ring

Serrated washer 6mm
Hexagon head screw M6x20
Ball knob

Spring

Flat washer 8mm

No.

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

DESCRIPTION

Shaft

Hex nut M8

Flat washer 8mm
Flat washer 8mm
Self-locking nut M8
Hexagon head screw
Flat washer 8mm

U bracket

Carriage bolt M8x85
Spring

Roll pin 3x30
Rotate shaft
Mounting bracket
Flower handle
Workpiece clamp
Circlering

Cam

Lever

Pin

Circlering

Holder rod

Spring

Holder

Countersunk head screw M6x16

Pulling rod

End cap, sliding rail
Sliding rail

Hex nut M8

Rubber bushing
Allen screw M8x20
Flat washer 8 mm
Rail

Allen screw M6x20
Carriage bolt M8X30
Bolt guide

Flat washer 8 mm
Wing nut M8

Guide carriage
Allen screw M8x20
Mounting bracket

Insert block



	页 1



